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This record is provided as a summary of the questions asked by members of the public 
during Public Question Time at a meeting of the Yarra City Council. This summary includes 
the original question, the response provided at the meeting and, where applicable, the 
response provided after the meeting to any question taken on notice (which is included in 
red text). 
 
Due to a technical failure, the public questions were not recorded and this summary is drawn 
from written notes taken at the meeting. 
 
 
7.1 Ms Dorothy James - Budget Information Sessions 

 Question: 

Can all residents be accommodated when Information Sessions are set up so that 
elderly residents don’t have to travel far? 
Response: 

The question was taken on notice. 

The Director Corporate and Business Services subsequently advised that Council 
Officers will review the consultation undertaken during this budget process, including 
the locations of information sessions and accessibility. 

Cr Jolly suggested having information sessions at each ward. 

 

7.2 Mr Mark Waters - Hosie Street Centre 

 Question: 

Can Council offer/look into more activities i.e. Pool table etc. at the Hosie Street 
Richmond Centre? 

Response: 

The question was taken on notice. 

The Director Community Programs subsequently advised that the Hosie Street 
facility in Richmond is available for community use, and booked by community 
groups for a range of activities. The City of Yarra provides some support for these 
activities, however Council does not facilitate programmed activities in this facility. An 
Officer from the Aged and Disability Branch has made contact with Mr Waters to 
discuss the range of options for seniors in Richmond and across Yarra. 

 

7.3 Mr Herschel Landes - Telecommunication Pits 

 Question: 

Yarra Council is the statutory authority for the purposes of the public footpath space- 
to manage and maintain and to ensure access to buildings, equitable pedestrian 
amenity and safe public transport interfaces, bicycle storage, seating, plantings etc. 



while balancing a wide range of permitted activity.  

Of recent times there has been increased activity when it has come to the upgrade of 
telecommunication infrastructure.  

I refer to general disruption and the management and maintenance of 
telecommunication access pits and lids. As I have previously noted , increased 
density of access pits has become a visual dogs breakfast in some places while the 
lack of maintenance is creating numerous trip hazards and areas of poor pedestrian 
accessibility. 

In the examples I have tabled the matter has been before Council over an extended 
time period of many months.  

Could Council please explain why is not able to provide a reasonable and timely 
response to ensure that telecommunication access pits are managed with minimum 
access disruption for relevant stakeholders and that lids are maintained in 
reasonable and safe condition? 

 

Question: 

I refer to a pictorial advertisement on page 5 of a recent Council publication - Yarra 
News. 

This pictorial seeks to purport the distribution of $100 of rate revenues under a 
heading - Where do your rates go? 

The $100 base in the pictorial advertisement actually refers to the Council's $205 
million total expenditure budget (including capital), rather than, Council's $105 million 
rates revenue income. The $100 million gap is made up of variable fees, fines, 
charges, grants, contributions should be have been explained in the advertisement.  

I believe it was misleading not to have clearly identified the $31million or so cost of 
indirect Council administration expenses such as CEO's office, finance, interest, 
public relations etc. being spread across all categories. I put it to Council that this 
would have represented one of the top expense categories for the illustration and 
which may not have been looked upon favourably, by rate payers- especially after 
the bin tax and three adverse Herald Sun editorials.  

Section 136 of the Local Government Act requires Council to ensure full, accurate 
and timely disclosure of financial information relating to the Council.  

My question goes to the validity of a budget submission process when Council 
publishes material that is misleading or seen to be misleading and will not provide 
readers with an informed view of Council income and expenditure in a draft budget 
that is the subject of feedback.  
Response:  

The Director City Works and Assets advised that the pits are not a Council asset.  
Council officers can investigate the site to ensure that the site is not a safety hazard 
and can write to the Telecommunication company to inform them of some of the 
issues. 

The Mayor advised that the graphic was merely one piece of a vast array of 
information publicly available.  

Local Government budgets and performance are more transparent than any other 
level of government, government entity or indeed any other sector.  

We welcome scrutiny by the community and our performance is overseen by a vast 
array of external bodies from VAGO and the Essential Services Commission through 



to Local Government Victoria and the Victorian Ombudsman.  

The illustration you have focused on this instance is just a snapshot. We actively 
encourage people to look at the detail. 

 

7.4 Mr Zev Landes - Works on Bridge Road 

 Question: 

My business located at 194 Bridge Road is being affected by the current works.     
The contractors working there are making it difficult for people to enter my business 
and have been verbally abusive to me and my staff.  I have also seen a contractor 
urinating near my store.  The Council Manager Construction Management has been 
helpful with my issues but I would like to know if Council can assist further? 

Response:  

The question was taken on notice. 

Council officers subsequently met with Mr Landes to discuss the issues. In addition, 
Council’s Construction Management team have spoken the contractor involved and 
inspected the site regularly to ensure on-going compliance. 

 
 


